## TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

## **RESOLUTION 2024-17**

## A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO AUTHORIZING BENEFITS PACKAGE FOR TOWN STAFF AND TOWN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Town of Keystone ("Town") is a home rule municipality governed by the Keystone Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to provide benefits, including retirement, health insurance, and other benefits, to its staff to attract and retain employees to conduct the day-to-day business of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that it is in the best interests of the Town to enter into agreements for a benefits package for Town staff.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. Town Council approves adopting a benefits package. The Mayor is authorized to execute any of documents in order to implement the benefits on behalf of the Town.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Town Council.

ADOPTED by a vote of 1 in favor and 0 against, this 8th day of February 2024.

By: Kenneth D. Riley, Mayor

ATTEST: Approved as to Form:

By: Madeleine Sielv
Town Clerk

By: Town Attorney